provisions of IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts (Note 18). Each subsequent year, the Corporation will add an
additional year of disclosure until such time as it is disclosing ten years.

Defined Benefit Plans – The Corporation has elected to disclose only two years of information relating
to the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the experience adjustment arising on plan
benefits upon transition, in the February 29, 2012 year-end financial statements (Note 16). Each subsequent
year, the Corporation will add an additional year of disclosure until such time as it is disclosing five years.

Arrangements Containing a Lease – The Corporation has elected to apply the transitional provision in
IFRIC 4, Determining whether or not an Arrangement contains a Lease. This election allows the Corporation
to use the facts and circumstances that exist at the transition date to determine whether or not arrangements
existing at transition date contain a lease.

valuing What Matters

8 2

RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

Statement of Financial Position

as at March 1, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Cash and investments 1,804,144 1,804,144

Equity investments 387,092 387,092

Investment property D. 15,215 23,326 38,541

Due from other insurance companies 10,656 10,656

Accounts receivable 289,711 289,711

Prepaid expenses 981 981

Deferred policy acquisition costs 43,143 43,143

Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums 11,853 11,853

Reinsurers' share of unpaid claims 59,489 59,489

Property and equipment D. 134,649 (23,326) 111,323

Deferred development costs  34,618   34,618

  2,791,551  – 2,791,551

Liabilities

Due to other insurance companies 23,386 23,386

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 49,482 49,482

Financing lease obligation –

Unearned premiums and fees 449,554 449,554

Provision for employee current benefits A. 15,666 3,167 18,833

Provision for employee future benefits 226,834 226,834

Provision for unpaid claims  1,628,528   1,628,528

  2,393,450  3,167 2,396,617

Equity

Retained Earnings

Basic Insurance Retained Earnings 154,000 154,000

Rate Stabilization Reserve A. & B. 70,709 18,639 89,348

Retained Earnings

Information Technology Optimization Fund

  224,709  18,639 243,348

Non-Basic Retained Earnings

Retained Earnings A. & B. 85,389 2,355 87,744

Extension Development Fund  48,279   48,279

  133,668  2,355 136,023

  358,377  20,994 379,371

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income B. 39,724  (24,161) 15,563

Total Equity  398,101  (3,167) 394,934

  2,791,551  – 2,791,551

Financial Statements Manitoba Public Insurance Annual Report 2011

8 3

Statement of Financial Position

as at February 28, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Cash and investments 1,776,096 1,776,096

Equity investments 526,972 526,972

Investment property D. 100,791 22,730 123,521

Due from other insurance companies  11,971 11,971

Accounts receivable 292,035 292,035

Prepaid expenses  949 949

Deferred policy acquisition costs  46,950 46,950

Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums  9,760 9,760

Reinsurers' share of unpaid claims  42,407 42,407

Property and equipment D. 145,867 (22,730)  123,137

Deferred development costs  38,232   38,232

  2,992,030  – 2,992,030

Liabilities

Due to other insurance companies 13,386  13,386

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 361,579  361,579

Financing lease obligation  4,586 4,586

Unearned premiums and fees 460,587  460,587

Provision for employee current benefits A. 16,007 3,167 19,174

Provision for employee future benefits 257,812  257,812

Provision for unpaid claims   1,441,145   1,441,145

   2,555,102  3,167 2,558,269

Equity

Retained Earnings

Basic Insurance Retained Earnings

Rate Stabilization Reserve A. & B. 127,880 12,645  140,525

Retained Earnings

Information Technology Optimization Fund  65,000   65,000

  192,880   12,645  205,525

Non-Basic Retained Earnings

Retained Earnings A. & B. 99,969 1,488  101,457

Extension Development Fund  43,227   43,227

  143,196  1,488  144,684

  336,076  14,133  350,209

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income B. 100,852  (17,300) 83,552

Total Equity  436,928  (3,167) 433,761

  2,992,030  – 2,992,030

valuing What Matters

8 4

Statement of Operations

For the year ended February 28, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

Earned Revenues

Gross premiums written 941,378 941,378

Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (11,654)  (11,654)

Net premiums written 929,724 929,724

Increase (decrease) in gross unearned premiums (8,726) (8,726 )

Increase (decrease) in reinsurers’ share of unearned
premiums  (2,093)  (2,093)

Net premiums earned 918,905 918,905

Service fees & other revenue C. & D. 16,907 5,423 22,330

The Drivers and Vehicles Act operations recovery  20,995  20,995

Total Earned Revenues  956,807 5,423 962,230

Claims Costs

Direct claims incurred 421,828 421,828

Claims incurred ceded to reinsurers  (3,417)  (3,417)

Net claims incurred 418,411 418,411

Claims expense 110,857 110,857

Loss prevention/Road safety  18,052  18,052

Total Claims Costs  547,320 – 547,320

Expenses

Operating C. & D. 109,904 7,200 117,104

Commissions 78,510 78,510

Premium taxes 18,329 18,329

Regulatory/Appeal  4,109  4,109

Total Expenses  210,852 7,200 218,052

Underwriting income (loss) 198,635 (1,777) 196,858

Investment income B. & D. 100,742 (5,084) 95,658

Gain on disposal of property

Net income (loss) from annual operations 299,377 (6,861) 292,516

Surplus distribution  (321,678)  (321,678)

Net income (loss) after surplus distribution  (22,301) (6,861) (29,162)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended February 28, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

Net income (loss) after surplus distribution  (22,301) (6,861) (29,162)

Other Comprehensive Income (loss)

Unrealized gains (losses) on Available for Sale assets 84,613 614 85,227

Reclassification of net realized (gains) losses related to
Available for Sale assets  (23,485) 6,247 (17,238)

Other Comprehensive Income (loss) for the period  B. 61,128 6,861 67,989

Total Comprehensive Income (loss)  38,827 – 38,827

Financial Statements Manitoba Public Insurance Annual Report 2011

8 5

Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained Earnings  Basic Non-Basic Corporate

(in thousands
of Canadian dollars) Notes

Rate
Stabilization

Reserve
Retained
Earnings

IT
Optimization

Fund

Total
Retained
Earnings

Retained
Earnings

Extension
Development

Fund

Total
Retained
Earnings

Total
Retained
Earnings

Balance at February 28,
2010 (GAAP)  154,000 70,709 224,709 85,389 48,279 133,668 358,377

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities –
provision for sick leave A. (2,378) (2,378) (789) (789) (3,167)

Investments – reclassification
from AFS to FVTPL B.  21,017 21,017 3,144 3,144 24,161

Total adjustments  – 18,639 – 18,639 2,355 – 2,355 20,994

Balance at March 1, 2010
(IFRS)  154,000 89,348 – 243,348 87,744 48,279 136,023 379,371

Balance at February 28,
2011 (GAAP)  127,880  65,000 192,880 99,969 43,227 143,196 336,076

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities –
provision for sick leave A. (2,378) (2,378) (789) (789) (3,167)

Investments – reclassification
from AFS to FVTPL B. 15,023  15,023 2,277 2,277 17,300

Total adjustments  12,645 – – 12,645 1,488 – 1,488 14,133

Balance at February 28,
2011 (IFRS)  140,525 – 65,000 205,525 101,457 43,227 144,684 350,209

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes Bonds Equity Investments

Other
Investments

Total
Accumulated

Other
Comprehensive

Income

Balance at February 28, 2010 (GAAP) 24,161 14,813 750 39,724

Investments – reclassification from AFS to FVTPL B. (24,161)   (24,161)

Balance at March 1, 2010 (IFRS)  – 14,813 750 15,563

Balance at February 28, 2011 (GAAP)  17,300 81,741 1,811 100,852

Investments – reclassification from AFS to FVTPL B. (17,300)   (17,300)

Balance at February 28, 2011 (IFRS)  – 81,741 1,811 83,552

valuing What Matters

8 6

A.	 Upon transition to IFRS, a provision for sick leave benefits has been established for $3,167,000. Under IFRS, a
provision is required for plans that allow for sick leave entitlements to be carried forward to future years. The
provision was calculated based on the average number of employees who receive sick leave benefits in a
given year in excess of the plan’s entitlement. The plan’s current entitlement is one and one-half days of sick
leave per month (subject to a doctor’s certification in certain instances) for each full time employee. Employees
do not receive any payout upon leaving the Corporation for any unused sick leave entitlements accrued.